STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Applications

of

BAY VIEW TOWERS APARTMENTS, INC. and
BRIARWOOD TERRACE, INC.

DETERMINATION

for a Refund of Mortgage Recording Taxes
and Penalties Paid Under Protest to the
Register of the City of New York, Queens
County in Connection with an Instrument
Recorded on Reel 524, Page 441 and an

Instrument Recorded on Reel 545, Page :
1860 in the Office of said Register.

Applicant, Bay View Towers Apartments, Inc., has filed an
application for refund of mortgage recording tax and penalties in
the sum of $42,866.25 paid under protest to the Register of the
City of New York, Queens County in connection with an instrument
recorded on Reel 524, page 441 in the office of said Register.

Applicant, Briarwood Terrace, Inc., has filed an application
for refund of mortgage recording taxes in the sum of $12,206.25 and
$10,427.63, respectively, paid under protest to the Register of the
City of New York, Queens County in connection with instruments
recorded on Reel 524, page 441 and Reel 545, page 1860, respectively,
in the office of said Register.

A formal hearing was held before Paul B. Coburn, Hearing Officer,
at the offices of the State Tax Commission, 80 Centre Street, New York,
New York, on January 23, 1973, at 9:30 A.M. Applicant, Briarwood
Terrace, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Briarwood"), appeared
by Walker & Walker, Esgs., (Edward N. Walker, Esg., of Counsel).

Bay View Towers Apartments, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as

"Bay View"), appeared by Tenzer, Greenblatt, Fallon & Kaplan,

(Bernard H. Goldstein, Esqg., and Bruce Younger, Esg., of Counsel).




-2 =
The Title Guarantee Company appeared by Irwin J. Weinstein, Esqg.
The City Register of the City of New York, County of Queens,
appeared by Alexander J. Weiss, Esqg. The Miscellaneous Tax Bureau
appeared by Saul Heckelman, Esqg., (Solomon Sies, Esg., of Counsel).
ISSUES
I. Was the recording of a "Mortgage Severance and Modification
Agreement" dated October 29, 1971, between Village Mall at Bayside
and Long Island Savings Bank subject to the mortgage recording tax?
II. Was the recording of a "Supplemental Mortgage Agreement"
dated January 13, 1972, between Briarwood and Long Island Savings
Bank subject to the mortgage recording tax?

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 16, 1971, Village Mall at Bayside, Inc., (herein-
after called "Village Mall"), as mortgagor, executed and delivered
to Long Island Savings Bank as first mortgagee, its promissory note
in the principal sum of $4,150,000.00, payable July 16, 1973, with
interest at 10.8% per annum, payable monthly. Simultaneously there-
with, and as security for the payment thereof, the mortgagor executed
and delivered to the mortgagee, its mortgage dated July 16, 1971,
covering property in Bayside, Queens County, New York. The said
mortgage was duly recorded in the office of the Register of the
City of New York, Queens County on July 27, 1971, on Reel 496, at
page 781, and the full mortgage tax due thereon was paid. Paragraph
21 of the mortgage provided for the release of portions of the
mortgaged premises upon the payment of certain sums. It did not
contain any provisions for the severing, splitting or dividing of
the mortgage in a supplemental instrument.

2. Thereafter, on October 29, 1971, an instrument called a
"Mortgage Severance and Modification Agreement" was entered into

between Long Island Savings Bank and Village Mall. Said instrument



- 3 -

was recorded in the office of the Register of the City of New York,
Queens County on November 10, 1971, on Reel 524 at page 441. Accom-
panying the recording of said agreement was an affidavit of Pierce J.
Power, an attorney for Long Island Savings Bank, sworn to on
October 29, 1971, requesting that the instrument be declared exempt
from the mortgage recording tax pursuant to section 255 of the Tax
Law. No mortgage recording tax was paid or demanded by the Register
at the time of recording. The agreement provided that the lien upon
the parcel set forth in the mortgage of July 16, 1971, be severed,
split and divided into a first mortgage on one portion of the afore-
said parcel securing the principal sum of $3,220,000.00 and interest
and a first mortgage on the remaining portion of the aforesaid parcel
securing the principal sum of $930,000.00 and interest. It did not
contain any provisions providing for the severing, splitting or
dividing of the mortgages created by the agreement in supplemental
instruments.

3. Following the execution and delivery of said agreement, Village
Mall conveyed to Briarwood the portion of said large tract of land,
secured by the mortgage in the sum of $930,000.00. It retained for
itself the remainder of said tract of land, which remainder was
secured by the mortgage in the sum of $3,220,000.00. Thus, by
reason of the conveyance and the "Mortgage Severance and Modification
Agreement", Briarwood became the owner of said parcel subject to a
mortgage lien of $930,000.00. Thereafter, the Miscellaneous Tax
Bureau ordered an estoppel notice to be placed on the margin record
of the aforesaid "Mortgage Severance and Modification Agreement"
making it impossible for Village Mall, Briarwood or Bay View to have

any further instruments recorded with reference to the said parcels.



- 4 -

4. On August 30,11972, Briarwood paid, under protest, a
mortgage tax plus penalty in the sum of $12,206.25, said tax being
computed on the mortgage lien of $930,000.00, in order to have the
aforesaid estoppel notice cancelled.

5. On January 13, 1972, Long Island Savings Bank and Briarwood
executed an agreement entitled a "Supplemental Mortgage Agreement".
It was recorded on the same day in the office‘of the Register of
the City of New York, Queens County, on Reel 545, page 1860, without
payment of any recording tax being made or requested. Accompanying
the recording of said "Supplemental Mortgage Agreement", was an
affidavit of Pierce J. Power, sworn to on January 13, 1972, requesting
that the instrument be declared exempt from the mortgage recording
tax pursuant to section 255 of the Tax law.

6. On or about August 2, 1972, the Miscellaneous Tax Bureau
ruled that a mortgage tax in the sum of $10,075.00 was payable at
the time of recording of the aforesaid "Supplemental Mortgage Agree-
ment"”. On August 30, 1972, Briarwood paid, under protest, the
aforesaid tax plus penalty in the total sum of $10,427.03, said tax
being computed on the mortgage lien of $930,000.00.

7. On September 27, 1972, Bay View and Security National Bank,
entered into a consolidation agreement affecting the portion of the
parcel secured by the mortgage lien in the sum of $3,220,000.00 as
set forth in the "Mortgage Severance and Modification Agreement”
between Long Island Savings Bank and Village Mall dated October 29,
1971, which consolidation agreement the Register of Queens County
refused to record because of the aforesaid estoppel notice.

8. On November 21, 1972, Bay View paid, under protest, a mort-
gage tax plus penalty in the sum of $42,866.25 said tax being computed

on the mortgage lien of $3,220,000.00.



-5 -

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the "Mortgage Severance and Modification Agreement”
between ILong Island Savings Bank and Village Mall dated October 21,
1971, was an instrument subject to the mortgage recording tax pur-
suant to sections 250 and 253 of the Tax Law unless it was otherwise
exempted pursuant to section 255 of the Tax Law.

B. That the "Supplemental Mortgage Agreement"” between Long
Island Savings Bank and Briarwood, dated January 13, 1972, was an
instrument subject to the mortgage recording tax pursuant to sections
250 and 253 of the Tax Law unless it was otherwise exempted pursuant
to section 255 of the Tax Law.

C. That since the mortgage between Village Mall and Long Island
Savings Bank dated July 16, 1971, did not contain any provisions for
the severance, splitting or dividing of said mortgage in a supplemental
instrument, therefore the "Mortgage Severance and Modification Agree-
ment" dated October 29, 1971, between said parties, which severed,
split and divided said mortgage, was not a supplemental instrument
recorded pursuant to some provision or covenant of the original
mortgage and thus was not exempt from the mortgage recording tax
in accordance with the meaning and intent of section 255 of the
Tax Law.

D. That since the "Mortgage Severance and Modification Agreement"”
between Village Mall and Long Island Savings Bank dated October 29, 1971,
did not contain any provisions for the severing, splitting or dividing
of the mortgage lien of $930,000.00 created by said agreement in a
supplemental instrument, therefore the "Supplemental Mortgage Agree-
ment"” dated January 13, 1972, between Briarwood and Long Island
Savings Bank, which severed, split and divided the mortgage lien
of $930,000.00, was not a supplemental instrument recorded pursuant

to some provision or covenant of the "Mortgage Severance and Modifi-

cation Agreement", and thus was not exempt from the mortgage recording




-®

-6 -
tax in accordance with the meaning and intent of section 255 of the
Tax Law.

E. That the applications of Briarwood and Bay View are denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION
October 16, 1973
7ciy Ll rrrece
COMMISSIONER
COMMISSIONER

- \ll\/\,\m Y.’ \(J’\t‘(xv‘w/

COMMISSIONER



ATATT AT VETT AR
STATT TAY COITIISSION

OO e e me D T AT A GER T CH G AD O M S TGN KR SR G T G SN S Sy S N GE M e W G A0S S G LD T e e D e

IN TH% FATTFR O™ TIIT APPLICATION OF

oe

ATTIDAVIT O7

L TETRAPIAREmMA Ly one
Wi i";f:&&ﬁ:lfiu’ Litve & 1{3

DX VIow 20

se

VATTIMG

L s RS L wi] bl A

B0 B A U Y S " a R '
M»‘E.&A\uti‘t’{-'c‘..* PSS u“be...i, Litwe

~o

A w e s T OB GRS G G C W A TR M ST W S M iy e R SLR S TR A e ok A WD K UM e T LER SN W e W Ew esa A

Stete o Yew York ) se.
Citw and County of Alhanv)

Pral e Daker , heing dulx sworn, depnhses and
sevs:

Thet wour demonert is over the sge 07 eighteern ard
an emplovee in the 0F7ice o7 the Stete Tex Cormmissim, Depert-
mert o Taxatisn and TMinence, lVortgege . Neal Fstate Trensfer
Tax Sectior,

That on the  &3prd dav of Cetober 1073, vour
dennrnent demosited in a letter box exclusivelw mpi”tained erd
cortrolled bv the ™ited Stetes CGoverrmert at by
Tudor lwoad in the f}it*r eﬁd Mountyr of

Alhenw, Moy York, a conv of the determiratiom o7 the State Tax
Cormission in this proceeding, copv of whic: is hereto svrexed,
comtaired In a securely closed, poystneid cover, directed to the
herein below ramed narties ir tHwo proceeding, their represente-
tives and the recording o icer of LBeeny Commty at the
addresses set forth below:

A \7// < /ftz//Cz/)/

Sworm to hefore me this 23rd dev

of October 1073,

Lriarwoon mz*mca,w “he Titlo Cuorantoe woupony
,L-gf/ Bell loulovard 120 Droacwoy

Ticnaed o - et Yoris 1{”(}1-'
«nﬂﬂdt).&{n@’ neu: .3.0..1.4. P 2% «O»“' iaw - - . )
Villgge lnll et Doayoldoy Ince iire ilexandor J. ‘olzo
J13=0 4lat  venue dogloior = Joer e ounty
Juyslidoy ow York ”‘i Liomborg Lireet

ow York, Jew Yok

ng Island Sovinges Dk

%"dg@ Flesa torth Tormann Tedlichs 080G
Long Island Jlty, Jow Zork TP ‘cﬂon Cour.oel
uity ol low Yoru
Jalker < rall.ar, LB Lav epartoent
CO Lest hind Stroet Murdeipel Dullding
| fow York, Jow York 10CM7 Tiow York Uity ”*w York 10007

Viow Towers - 193 A Im..
o Ton e“ m‘z}‘att,
f aﬂ“mm B0
3"’ o %‘m -“‘Ztrmt
o icwi,., dow Zork 10017

Fg




